

Nos. 14-840 & 14-841

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al,*
Respondents.

ENERNOC, INC. *et al,*
Petitioners,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al,*
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the D.C. Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROGER E. COLLANTON
General Counsel

BURTON GROSS
Assistant General Counsel

DANIEL J. SHONKWILER
Lead Counsel

CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT
SYSTEM OPERATOR CORP.
250 Outcropping Way
Folsom, CA 95630

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record

ELIZABETH AUSTIN BONNER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Will Im- pede The Development Of Demand- Response Strategies	9
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Opinion Will Subject ISOs And RTOs To An Unworkable Patchwork Of Demand Response Regu- lations	13
III. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Will Have Far-Reaching Effects On The Nation’s Energy Supply	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Ind. Util. Reg. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 668 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir 2012)	2, 4
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel.</i> <i>Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	8
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)	8
STATUTES:	
16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	6
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	8
16 U.S.C. § 824d	6
16 U.S.C. § 2642.....	2, 4, 9
REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 35.28(b)(4)	3, 11
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61045 (2010)	5
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61231 (2014)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator, <i>Demand Response</i> <i>Barriers Study</i> (Apr. 28, 2009)	12
